The correction of the errors / change in accounting policies resulted in adjustments as follows:

58

Sundays River Valley Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2013 2012

38. Prior period errors (continued)

Statement of financial position
Financial assets - (1 149 195)
Trade and other receivables - (9 958 873)
Other receivables - (343 131)
Cash and cash equivalents - 2 082 665
Property, plant and equipment - 1 104 938
Finance lease obligation - (1 412 621)
Trade and other payables - (16 187 391)
Provisions - 8 022 159
Other financial liabilities - (645 853)
Accumulated surplus - 14 868 275
Unspent conditional grants - 345 731

- (3 273 296)

Statement of financial performance
Interest received - 27 943
Service charges - 226 770
Property rates - 2 243 476
Income from agency fees - 210 732
Finance cost - 178 676
Employee costs - (116 000)
Repairs and maintenance - (165 230)
General expenditure - 646 299
Fair value adjustments - 20 629

- 3 273 295

Statement of Financial Performance for the year ended 30
June 2013

Revenue

Balance as
previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies

Prior period
error

Restated
balance

Interest income - trading 164 865 - (27 943) 136 922
Service charges 35 938 723 - (226 770) 35 711 953
Property rates 14 509 502 - (2 243 476) 12 266 026
Income from agency fees 3 046 944 - (210 732) 2 836 212

Total revenue 53 660 034 - (2 708 921) 50 951 113

53 660 034 - (2 708 921) 50 951 113

Expenditure

Finance cost (2 225 614) - (178 676) (2 404 290)
Repairs and maintenance (2 209 750) - 165 230 (2 044 520)
General expenditure (15 234 008) - (646 299) (15 880 307)
Employee related cost (28 123 104) - 116 000 (28 007 104)

Total expenditure (47 792 476) - (543 745) (48 336 221)

(47 792 476) - (543 745) (48 336 221)

Fair value adjustment (373 993) 373 993 - -
Profit or loss on write off of assets 394 622 (394 622) - -

Surplus / (deficit) for the year 20 629 (20 629) - -

20 629 (20 629) - -

59

Sundays River Valley Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2013 2012

38. Prior period errors (continued)
Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013

Assets

Current Assets

Balance as
previously
reported

Change in
accounting

policies

Prior period
error

Restated
balance

Investments 1 725 694 - (1 149 195) 576 499
Trade and other receivables 27 603 431 - (9 958 873) 17 644 558
Cash and cash equivalents (435 752) - 2 082 665 1 646 913
Other receivables 10 783 082 - (343 131) 10 439 951

Total current assets 39 676 455 - (9 368 534) 30 307 921

39 676 455 - (9 368 534) 30 307 921

Non-current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 318 957 938 - 1 104 938 320 062 876

Total non-current assets 318 957 938 - 1 104 938 320 062 876

318 957 938 - 1 104 938 320 062 876

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Finance leases 883 498 - 470 101 1 353 599
Payables from exchange transactions 16 028 561 65 645 16 121 746 32 215 952
Provisions 8 958 910 - (8 958 910) -
Unspent conditional grants 1 333 434 - (345 731) 987 703

Total current liabilities 27 204 403 65 645 7 287 206 34 557 254

27 204 403 65 645 7 287 206 34 557 254

Non-current Liabilities

Other financial liabilities 5 755 920 - 645 853 6 401 773
Provisions (429 000) - 936 751 507 751
Finance leases 632 729 - 942 520 1 575 249

Total non-current liabilities 5 959 649 - 2 525 124 8 484 773

5 959 649 - 2 525 124 8 484 773

Net Assets

Accumulated surplus - Opening balance 345 236 724 - (14 120 289) 331 116 435
Surlus / (deficit) 21 379 496 - (4 021 281) 17 358 215

Total net assets 366 616 220 - (18 141 570) 348 474 650

366 616 220 - (18 141 570) 348 474 650

39. Changes in accounting policy

The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting
Practice on a basis consistent with the prior year except for the adoption of the following new or revised standards. All changes
resulting from the application of these Standards of GRAP were accounted for retrospectively.

60

Sundays River Valley Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2013 2012

39. Changes in accounting policy (continued)
 Implementation of GRAP 104:  The municipality previously discounted and this was reversed.  Please refer to note